financing, and debentures. Management assessed the Company's settlement capacity of its short-term
obligations, and concluded about the capacity of going concern due to the expected cash generation for the
next 12 months, renegotiation of debts and lengthening of the payment term.

Docusign Envelope ID: 42FD1074-60EB-4544-BE1F-950787DF995F

EcoRodovias Infraestrutura e Logística S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2024 and 2023
In thousands of reais, unless otherwise indicated

Sensitivity analysis

Risk of change in interest rates

The sensitivity analysis was calculated based on the interest rates of non-derivative financial instruments in
the end of the year. For liabilities with floating rates, the analysis is prepared assuming that the value of the
outstanding liability at year-end was outstanding throughout the year.

The sensitivity analysis was developed considering exposure to the CDI, IPCA and TJLP change, the main
indicators of financial investments, loans and financing and debentures contracted by the company and its
subsidiaries:

  Interest to be incurred

Operation Risk
Probable

Scenario I
Scenario II

-25%
Scenario III

-50%
Interest on interest earning bank deposits (a) CDI incr. 441,062 551,327 661,593
Interest on debentures (a) CDI incr. (1,119,027) (1,289,893) (1,457,500)
Interest on debentures (b) IPCA incr. (844,577) (858,871) (873,268)
Loans and financing (b) IPCA incr. (105,223) (128,655) (152,086)
Interest on obligations with Concession Grantor (b) IPCA incr. (42,064) (42,972) (43,881)
Loans and financing (c)  TJLP incr. (96,978) (121,223) (145,467)
Interest to be incurred, net  (1,766,807) (1,890,287) (2,010,609)

For interest rate risk sensitivity analysis, the Company adopted the criterion of showing the effect of interest
to be incurred over the next 12 months.

The rates considered (projected for 12 months) were as follows:

Indicators

Scenario I -

probable

Scenario II -

25%

Scenario III -

50%

CDI (a) 14.90% 18.63% 22.35%

IPCA (b) 4.43% 5.53% 6.64%
TJLP (c) 8.50% 10.63% 12.75%

Source: MB Associados Consulting Report - December 2024.

The results obtained from such operations are consistent with the policies and strategies defined by the
management of the Company and its subsidiaries.

30. SEGMENT REPORTING - CONSOLIDATED

The Company’s operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reports provided to
the Chief Operating Decision-Maker (CODM).

For performance evaluation purposes, the set of segment information and resource allocation is analyzed.

The main segmentation of the Company’s business is based on:

30.1 Concessions